Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Janees Tayior
Assigned:  08/15/2017 Commiitee: 07/31/2017 Author: Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 24-17

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #23-16 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017 — Mod. 10a;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION \

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#23-16 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2017 — Mod. 10a”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 20177 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by § 1,331,573 for a total budget
authority of § 705,247,055. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-23-16 (detail attached) $ 911,140

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 420.433
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 1,331,573

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #23-16 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of § 420,433 to wit:

A. Anincrease in the General Fund budget authority of $ 17,692.

B. Anincrease in the Motor Fuel Tax budget authority of § 26.415.
C. Anincrease in the IHS Self Governance Heath budget authority of $ 21,500.

D. An increase in the IHS Self Governance TEH budget authority of $ 100,000.

Page 1 of 3




E. An increase in the NAHASDA budget authority of § 250,000.
F. An increase in the Special Revenue Other budget authority of $ 4.826.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 15th day of August, 2017

ATTEST:

ouncil of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



+tw
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this \17°= day of éu%! ok 2017

78

Bill John Jaker, Principal Chief
Cheroked Nation

ATTEST:

<o

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Rex Jordan Yea Janees Taylor Yea
Joe Byrd Yea Dick Lay Yea
David Walkingstick Yea Keith Austin Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Buel Anglen Yea
Bryan Warner Yea Mike Shambaugh Yea
E. O. Smith Yea . Victoria Vazquez Yea
Mike Dobbins Yea Wanda Hatfield Yea
Harley Buzzard Yea Mary Baker Shaw Yea
Frankie Hargis Yea '

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2017 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # FY 2017 | Change to Expenses Net

Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources | Total Change| Change
40-DHHS-General 1} 3401300 Famly Violence LA 23-16 {116,032) {116,032)| $ -
2| 3401310 Family Violence/Youth Services [LA 23-16 96,336 96,336 | $ -
3| 3404800 AIDS Education Training Center |[NEW 50,000 50,000( % -
4] 3409800 Domestic Violence Prev Intia LA 23-16 162,094 162,094 | $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 192398 | % 192,398 |$ -
75-Federal Other | 5| 3757300 THSG 2016 [NEW 397,395 397,395 % -
75-Federal Qther Total $ 397,395(% 397,395 % -
85-Private | 6| 3855300 Hepatitis C in Native Oklahoma  [NEW 321,347 321,347 | § -
85-Private Total $ 321347 |8 321,347 [ % -
Grand Total $§ 911140($% 911,140 | $ -

July Operating Grants - Reporting Only

Prinfed: 7/13/2017 10:13 AM

FS_(Jul. )_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2017 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend.
Ref # FY 2017 | Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010046 Cultural Resources Mod 9 3,692 3,692 | & -
2] 1010176 Cherckee Promise GF Sunset  |[New - 214,633 | § (214,633)
3] 1010192 Language Technology LA 23-16 11,000 11,0001 § -
4| 1010200 Miss Cherokee Activities LA 16-17 3,000 30001 % -
5| 1010280 General Fund Operations LA 23-16 219,782 -|$ 219,782
August
6| 1010315 Cash Match For Grants Grants - (214,633)] $ 214,633
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 237474 | § 17,692 | $ 219,782
02-Motor Fuel Tax 7| 1021010 Motor Fuels Tax Interest LA 23-16 13,500 13,500 | § -
8| 1026000 MFT Law Enforcement LA 23-16 12,915 12,8151 § -
02-Motor Fuel Tax Total § 26,415 | § 26,415 | $ -
32-IHS - Self Governance Health | 9] 3222540 DOI SG Interest ILA 23-16 21,500 21500| % -
32-1HS - Self Governance Health Total $ 21,500 | § 21500 | $ -
33-IHS-Self Governance-T E H | 10| 3301000 IHS SG Interest Bal Sheet [LA 23-16 100,000 100,000 | $ -
33-IHS-Self Governance-T E H Total $ 100,000 | § 100,000 | $ -
56-NAHASDA 11| 3566029 Mortgage Assistance LA 23-16 210,000 210,000 | $ -
12| 3566031 Mortage Assistance IDA LA 23-16 40,000 40,000 | § -
56-NAHASDA Total : $ 250,000 | $ 250,000 | § -
90-Special Revenue-Other [ 13] 3901510 Friends of the Library [New 4,826 482618 -
90-Special Revenue-Other Total $ 4,826 | $ 4,826 | § -
Grand Total $ 640,215 | $ 420,433 | § 219,782

Printed: 8/11/2017 2:48 PM

Operating Mod #10a Request

FS_(Jul. Mod 10a)_PT

Prepared by Daniel Stroup




2102/1.1/8 19088y Apop

Bny-AInr ysenbes g-popy ded 3 BoL-po J8dO yim 66Y1g

SCL'ZEE'Y86  $ [RI0L puUBlD)
des eaEnwng 040'Sh L 6.2 {9t-zz-v1) jenden

Jado smEinwnd 650" H2'S0L {a1-e2v) Bunesado ol0'stl'6le  $ lende) Jejlol

956'6L Of PO

GZLZ6E P86 s,po Buipuad Jeye |e10) {8v8'238) Gi# poN

000'S/€ P# PO

[12unoD G1/80 956'6/ bey 9# pow den {eeL'zol) £# PO

[lounod G180 0'EEY'02K % bey egL#pow Jedo gee'ele’lL o POl

1£8'92 I # PO

9e9'vsl'1ie  § 91-2¢-v1

NOILYIMIDONOD3Y TV LdVD
s}sanbay jueln) uoN

- $ 9£/°168°EB6 $ 8I8'0LZEr $ 266'G26'CC $ O968'P6O°/06 & O£/°168'€86  $ S8PB0JZ'Er $ 888029006 leloL
0 0£8'59E'641 065'228'21 0BY'¥ 09/'8E5°091 0£8'592'641 §51'219'% G/9'EGL v L ainog Bujpung syosloid renden
0 08g'6eF'2L 0 0 089'6EF E 1 089°'6EF'21 ¥22'sse'gl 951'981 @ounog Bupung sowuag 198g
0 065°C62 0 065'91 000'242 DBS'S62 000'2 ) 065'9.% sounog Bujpung Jsu10
0 SrL'IS1'Y 0 PoL'sLl 6.6'L.6'C EVLISLY 68.'¥E6 POt'zee's eainog Bulpun4 asudiajug
0 222'she'y 0 0 geT'sye'y [AAA 7 hd 0 2ee'sre'y Jg Buipund |cod esee [ewsju)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 @ounog Buipund jood abulid
0 880°GL9 LY 0 0 889°'519° /¥ 889619 LY 006'22 882'485'1Y 21g Buipund 004 1500 10841pU|
0 658'L06 0 6ve'6l 019'2s8 658°L06 £86'251 2/8'sps 80.nog Buipund steaud
0 Zyz'e0s’l 0 LS1'E6 580'01LE°L FATARIL 0 A A Y a21g Buipung ewoyepi jo s1vIg
0 LOE'969 000'052 oez'sle 180822 L0£'969't 0/9'z8 1E9'E19'Y samog Buipung 1auiQ |1apad
0 £80'6LF L1 0 162208 9ee'L/S0L 180'6LF°LL 0 L80'6LY' 1L 80.nog Buipund 1oge jo 1daqg
0 661°LE0E 0 622'63! 046'118°L 66110 0 661'180' sanog Buipund v¢3
)] 0 0 0 Q (4] 4] 1] g mc__u_.__.._n_ Speadold mc_m_..o_._
0 LS4 LLLED GEL'GBO"L 1281 IPL'E0E 1Y SN LY 061'661°L L95°816' LY 2oInog Bulpund anH
0 162°902°1 0 288'6G PSP LGL L 1629021 256'c9 eSS L 8213 Buipung uoneonp3 jo 1dag
0 10t'S65'02 0 0£9'002 L/Z'v68'61 LOF'S65°02 G80'818 91£222'61 aa1nog Buipund vasn
0 BEE'SOV LY L¥'e921 S6E'LG6'E 69v'052'cy BEE'SOV LY LL2'P05 295°006'ay s2inog Buipund |eseuen SHHA
0 000°0¥ 000's 0 ooo'se 000'0F 0 000'0b 82 Buipung Areuoyaiosiq SHI
0 89/'228 0 2or'le 928’162 88.'¢Ze 0 g8.'2ee aug Buipung aiO A0D Jj8g SHI
0 096'66.°8 0 969'+9¢ $92'GEG'8 096'66.°9 0 096'662'8 2ig Buipung HA1 A0D) JjBS SHI
0 L12'eI6'Y8e ZAA N 679'89F 31 07’1 LP'992 2IZ'EI6YERE LIS 262} 99/.'G/9'c82 1g Bupund yyeay aco yag SHI
0 188'0vs'0e 0 769'€86 £61'255'62 £88'0tS08 0 £88°0¥S'0E aonog Buipung £/+-2011d 100
0 vig'svo'es £¥8'66 762'861 L0082 12 pL2'8r0'ss 0 ¥12'8v0'es 91§ pu4 uonenodsuel] jo 1dag
0 ¥19'988'6 Log'og LYB'CLL C25'E52'6 $19'08¢'6 0 ¥19'988'6 25 Buipung speoy A0D) JJ9S 104G
0 POL'eLPPL Mr'05 ££1'920°1L 065'56£'E1 POL'BIY VL 009'62 95268 sonog Bupundg A0 J18g |0G
0 LOE' 125 0} 0 £25'088 8//'pE9'6 L0E'12s'0! 0 LOE‘LES'0L goinog Buipung jessusn 10Q
0 0ol'ol 0 0 00L'0L 00L'0l 0 0oL‘oL aanog Buipund pund jusueulsd
0 geg'zea'ae 221'9E0°2 0.L5'eSP G/0'89€'08 [T WA T 09'92 11 8Lz 1EL 2 ao1g Buipung xe1 8|3iyaA Joloy
] LeV'Era’se LIS LP6'L L6¥'26 61¥'609'61 Lev'era’/e 520'6¥5'81 0P80’ 8015 Buipung xe] sjand Jolop
0 $50°L99°F 1L 879'885°/ | 095'928'v 9p8'sy.'e6 $50°199'% || Qer'L6F' L #29'69L'SL aounog Bujpuny pspund Ajrequ L
13N je1ol nQ siajsuerj ixm “JIpuj .n_xm 1Valiqg jejlolL U] siajsuel] Senuansy 92Inog m:_—u-._:u_

102 HV3A TTvOSId HOd

139dn4g JAISNIHIHdNOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA,CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Janees Taylor, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

ccC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 08/15/2017

Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #10a — Total $ 1,331,573

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source - # of Budgets - Reason . Amount
40 — DHHS General 4 — Carryover reconciliations and new awards $ 192,398
75 — Federal Other 1 — New award 397,395
85 — Private 1 — New award 321,347
TOTAL GRANTS $ 911,140

General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315) — The original budget of $2,686,072 included $2,033,774 in Cash
Out: Grant Required and $652,298 in Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants).

Original Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) $ 652,208
Used: 3753300 — Federal Transit Program { 35,729) February reporting
3401210 ~ Model Tribal System { 6,967) April reporting
3852500 — Community Action Project (reduce match) 6,751 June reporting
3453451 — Food Distribution { 33,334 August reporting
1010176 — Cherckee Promise GF Sunset {214,633) Maod #10a
Balance Available For Future Grant Matching § 368,386

B. MOD #10 Request - (10 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 420,433

1. Cultural Resources — 1010046 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $3,692 for supplies. The funding is provided by the sale of RTR Bike Ride shirts. The new
expenditure total is $322,170.

2. Cherokee Promise GF Sunset — 1010176 — General Fund: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $214,633 to provide funding the previous budget titled Learning Village (NAHASDA
3454700). The funding is provided by reducing the reserve for Cash Match for Grants in item 6.

3. Language Technology — 1010192 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $11,000 for the Indigenous Gathering of Native Language Instruction Techniques (IGNITE)




language conference. The funding is provided by a donation from CNB. The new expenditure total is
$328,507.

4. Miss Cherokee — 1010200 — General Fund: Modification requesting and increase in expenditure
authorization of $3,000 related to a donation that came in that was directed to go to the Miss Cherokee
pageant. The new expenditure total is $55,726.

5. General Fund Operations — 1010280 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in the Cash In:
Tribally Required transfer account of $219,782 and will net out as Unappropriated revenue. $79,956 of the
transfer in is from interest income coming in from the budgets in the capital mod. An additional $135,000 is
interest income coming in from items 7, 9, and 10. $4,826 is transferred in from item 13 to close out
remaining fund balance due to the general fund.

8. Cash Match For Grants — 1010200 — General Fund: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $214,633 to provide the funding for item 2. The new appropriated for cash match balance
is $368,386. The cash out grant required balance remains at $2,103,053.

7. Motor Fuels Tax Interest — 1021010 — Motor Fuels Tax: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $13,500 to transfer additional interest income to General Fund Operations in item 5.

8. MFT Law Enforcement — 1026000 — Motor Fuels Tax: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $12,915. The funding is provided by insurance recoveties. The new expenditure iotal is
$468,056.

9. DOI SG Interest — 3222540 — DOI Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $21,500 to transfer additional interest income to General Fund Operations in item 5.

10. IHS SG Interest Bal Sheet — 3301000 — IHS Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $100,000 to transfer additional interest income to General Fund Operations in
item 5.

11, Mortgage Assistance — 3566029 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $210,000 with $170,000 used in this budget for mortgage assistance and $40,000 transfer
to the Morigage Assistance IDA budget in item 9. The funding is provided by other income received for
MAP repayments from families who have sold their home before expiration of the useful life. The new
expenditure total is $3,230,000 and the new transfer total is $805,000.

12. Morigage Assistance IDA — 3566031 — NAHASDA: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $40,000 for additional IDA (Individual Development Account) funds for MAP recipients.
The funding is provided by a transfer in from the Mortgage Assistance budget in item 8. The new
expenditure total is $805,000.

13. Friends of the Library — 3901510 — Special Revenue Other: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $4,826 to transfer out the remaining fund balance owed to General Fund
Operations in item 5. This is an old inactive budget that is being closed out.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical issues

surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concems related to their respective carryover
estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

& Page -2 -



e Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell: 918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece @cherckee.org

® Page -3 -



